The Pro Forma Balance Sheet and Statements of Income are based on
assumptions and approximations and, therefore, do not reflect in precise
numerical terms the impact of the transaction on the historical financial
statements.  In addition, such pro forma financial statements should not be
used as a basis for forecasting the future operations of the Company.

   PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   September 30, 1993
   (Unaudited)

   As
   ASSETS   Actual   Pro Forma Adjustments   Adjusted
- ------------------------------   ----------   ------------------------------   --------
   (Note 1)   (Note 2)

   (Dollars in thousands)

Cash and cash equivalents   $  18,476   $   65,416   $  (77,322)   $   6,570
Investment securities   7,812   -   ( 7,812)   -
Trade accounts receivable,
  less allowance for doubtful
  accounts   49,000   49,000
Loans, less allowance for loan
  losses   138,340   -   (138,340)   -
Mortgage-backed securities   202,835   -   (202,835)   -
Inventories   44,957   -   -   44,957
Supplies and prepaid items   6,645   -   -   6,645
Foreclosed real estate   19,961   -   (3,928)   16,033
Net property, plant and equipment   61,165   -   (7,617)   53,548
Excess of purchase price over net
  assets acquired, net of accumu-
  lated amortization   22,539   -   (17,919)   4,620
Other assets   9,559   -   (3,153)   6,406
   ---------   -----------   ----------   ---------

   $ 581,289   $   65,416   $ (458,926)   $  187,779
   =========   ===========   ==========   =========

   PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   September 30, 1993
   (Unaudited)

LIABILITIES, PREFERRED AND COMMON
STOCKS AND OTHER STOCKHOLDERS(1)   As
   EQUITY   Actual   Pro Forma Adjustments   Adjusted
- ----------------------------------   ---------   ------------------------   --------

   (Note 1)   (Note 2)

   (Dollars in thousands)

Liabilities:
  Deposits   $ 332,941   $   -   $ (332,941)   $   -
  Notes payable   $   65,416   (65,416)   -
  Accounts and drafts payable   26,041   -   26,041
  Securities sold under agreements to repurchase   38,721   (38,721)   -
  Accrued liabilities   9,209   (3,330)   5,879
  Federal Home Loan Bank advances   73,150   (73,150)   -
  Long-term debt   27,115   29,632   56,747
   -------   -------   -------   -------
   507,177   65,416   (483,926)   88,667
Redeemable, noncumulative, convertible
  preferred stock   158   158

Non-redeemable preferred stock, common stock,
  and other stockholders' equity:
   Preferred stocks   48,000   48,000
   Common Stock   1,411   1,411
   Capital in excess of par value   36,175   36,175
   Retained earnings (deficit)   (7,885)   25,000   17,115
   ------   -------   -------
   77,701   25,000   102,701

Less treasury stock   3,747   3,747
   ------   -------
  Total non-redeemable preferred stock, common
   stock and other stockholders' equity   73,954   25,000   98,954
   ------   ------   --------   -------
   $  581,289   $   65,416   $ (458,926)   $  187,779
   =======   ======   ========   ========

   NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONDENSED
   CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

Note 1:

   Pro forma adjustment to recognize the cash required by the Company to
purchase the Retained Corporations from Equity Bank prior to the sale of Equity
Bank to Bank IV.  The Company has arranged with a lender to borrow the funds
with which to fund the purchase.  The borrowed funds will be repaid from the
proceeds of the sale of Equity Bank.  As the carrying value of the Retained

[…]

----------   ----------   -------
   Pro forma cash balance   $   6,570   $   -   $ 6,570
   ==========   ==========   ========

   PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME (Notes)
   (Amounts in thousands except per share data)

   (Unaudited)

   Year ended December 31, 1992   Nine months ended September 30, 1993
   -----------------------------------------  --------------------------------------------------
   Pro Forma   As   Pro Forma   As
   Actual   Adjustments Adjusted   Actual   Adjustments  Adjusted
   ------   ----------- --------   ------   -----------  --------

Revenues:
  Net sales   $ 198,373   $   $ 198,373   $ 177,798   $   -   $ 177,798
  Interest income
   on loans and
   investments   32,205   (32,058)   147   20,911   (20,731)(a)   180
  FSLIC interest
   and yield
   maintenance   936   (936)(a)   -   -   -
  Credit card and   (13,563)(a)   (10,233)(a)
   other   15,269   314(b)   2,020   11,858   671(b)   2,296
   -------   -------   -------   -------   ------   -------
   Total revenues   246,783   (46,243)   200,540   210,567   (30,293)   180,274

Costs and expenses:
  Cost of sales   146,391   146,391   132,991   132,991

  Selling, general
   and administra-
   tive:
   Financial
   Services   22,282   (22,282)(a)   -   15,838   (15,838)(a)   -
   Nonfinancial   (352)(a)   -   (291)(a)
   Services   37,476   133(b)   37,257   30,414   78(b)   30,201
  Interest:
   Deposits   16,445   (16,445)(a)   -   9,556   (9,556)(a)   -
   Long-term debt   (3,969)(a)   (1,527)(a)
   and other   13,194   (694)(b)   8,531   7,305   (506)(b)   5,272
  Provision for
   loan losses   1,224   (1,224)(a)   -   1,037   (1,037)(a)   -
  Settlement of
   dispute   1,767   1,767
   -------   ------   -------   -------   ------   -------
   237,012   (44,833)   192,179   198,908   (28,677)   170,231
Income from con-   -------   ------   -------   -------   ------   -------
  tinuing opera-
  tions before pro-
  vision for income
   taxes   9,771   (1,410)   8,361   11,659   (1,616)   10,043

   Year ended December 31, 1992   Nine months ended September 30, 1993
   Pro Forma   As   Pro Forma   As
   Actual   Adjustments   Adjusted   Actual   Adjustments   Adjusted

Provision for in-   (163)(a)   (100)(a)
  come taxes   516   209(b)   562   820   155(b)   875
   -------   -------   --------   -------   ------   -------
Income from con-
  tinuing oper-
  tions   $  9,255   $ (1,456)   $   7,799  $  10,839   $  (1,671)   $   9,168
   =======   =======   =======   =======   ======   =======
Income from contin-
  uing operations
  applicable to
  common stock   $   5,972   $   7,933
   =======   =======
Earnings from con-
  tinuing operations
  per common share:
   Primary   $   0.79   $   0.63
   ========   =======